

No. 97-42

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1997

Eastern Enterprises,
Petitioner,
v.
Kenneth S. Apfel,
Commissioner of Social Security, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND COUNTIES:
CITIES OF LONG BEACH, LOS ANGELES,
MONTEREY, OAKLAND,
SACRAMENTO, SAN DIEGO,
SAN JOSE, SAN RAFAEL, SUNNYVALE;
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA;
AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

John R. Calhoun
City Attorney
Heather A. Mahood
Principal Deputy
City Attorney
City of Long Beach
City Hall
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 570-2200

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9850

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed Below:

James K. Hahn
City Attorney
Pedro Echeverria
Chief Assistant City Attorney
Anthony Saul Alperin
Assistant City Attorney
City of Los Angeles

1700 City Hall East
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4130
(213) 485-4510

William B. Conners
City Attorney
City of Monterey
City Hall
Monterey, CA 93940
(408) 646-3915

Jayne W. Williams
City Attorney
City of Oakland
1 City Hall Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3601

Samuel L. Jackson
City Attorney
City of Sacramento
980 Ninth Street, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 264-5346

Casey Gwinn
City Attorney
City of San Diego
1200 3rd Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 533-5800

Joan R. Gallo
City Attorney
George Rios
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Jose
151 West Mission Street
San Jose, CA 95110
(408) 277-4454

Louise H. Renne
City Attorney
Andrew W. Schwartz
Deputy City Attorney
City and County of San Francisco
1390 Market Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-3906

Gary T. Ragghianti
City Attorney
City of San Rafael

1400 Fifth Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94915
(415) 485-3080

S. Shane Stark
County Counsel
Virginia R. Pesola
Deputy County Counsel
County of Santa Barbara
Office of County Counsel
105 E. Anapamu Street, #201
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2950

Valerie J. Armento
City Attorney
City of Sunnyvale
456 W. Olive Ave.
Sunnyvale, CA 94088
(408) 730-7464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. Nollan and Dolan Establish a Special Test Uniquely Applicable to Adjudicative Decisions Which Affect the "Essential Right" of an Individual Property Owner to Exclude the General Public from Private Land

II. Means-Ends Scrutiny Is Not a General Component of the Inquiry Into Whether a Government Action Effects a Taking Requiring the Payment of Compensation Under the Taking Clause

III. The Proposal to Expand the Takings Inquiry By Adding a General Means-Ends Test Threatens Other Important Constitutional Interests

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)
Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985)
Bay View, Inc. v. Ahtna, 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997)
Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)
Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera, 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)
Commercial Builders v. City of Sacramento, 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 931 (1992)
Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)
Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1987)
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)
Ehrlich v. City of Culver City, 911 P.2d 429 (Cal.), cert. denied, 117 S.Ct. 299 (1996)
Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963)
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)
Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States, 791 F.2d 893 (Fed.Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)
Goldblatt v. Hempstead, 369 U.S. 590 (1962)
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)
Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)
Home Builders Assn. v. City of Scottsdale, 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997)
In re Chateaugay, 53 F.3d 478 (2nd Cir. N.Y.), cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 298 (1995)
International News Service v. Associated Press, 248 U.S. 215 (1918)
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)
Loveladies Harbor v. United States, 15 Cl.Ct. 381 (1988), aff'd, 28 F.3d. 1171 (Fed Cir. 1994)
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hospital, 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1109 (1995)
McCarthy v. City of Lakewood, 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995)
Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Nebraska, 164 U.S. 403 (1896)
Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928)
New Port Largo, Inc v. Monroe County, 95 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1996)
New State Ice, Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)
Northern Illinois Home Builders Assn. v. County of DuPage, 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)
Parking Assn. v. City of Atlanta, 450 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)
Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)
Richardson v. City of Honolulu, 124 F.3rd 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)
Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)
San Diego Gas & Electric v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)
Student Loan Marketing Assoc. v. Riley, 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S.Ct. 295 (1997)
Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 117 S.Ct. 1659 (1997)
Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County, 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)
Tabb Lakes, Ltd v. United States, 10 F.3d. 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)
Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700 (1869)
Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Corp., 300 U.S. 55 (1937)
Trimen Development Co. v. King County, 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994)
West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937)
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)
United States v. Sperry Corp., 493 U.S. 52 (1989)
>**Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors**, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)
Waters Landing Limited Partnership v. Montgomery County, 650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1994)

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)

Miscellaneous

Bork, Robert, *The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law* (1990)
Curtis, Larry, *Testimony before the Senate Judiciary Committee*, Oct. 7, 1997
Diamond, Henry & Patrick Noonan, *Land Use in America*, (1996)
Hart, John F., "Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine," 109 *Harvard Law Review* 1252 (1996)
Laitos, Jan G., "Takings and Causation," 5 *William & Mary Bill of Rights Journal* 359 (1997)
Rehnquist, William, *Chief Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court*, "1997 Year-End Report of the Federal Judiciary," January 1, 1998
Sax, Joseph L., "Property Rights and the Economy of Nature: Understanding *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*," 45 *Stanford Law Review* 1433 (1993)
Treanor, William Michael, "The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process," 95 *Columbia Law Review* 782 (1995)
